Government of Himachal Pradesh Technical Education Department

No. EDN(TE)B(2)5/2012-loose Dated:Shimla-2,the22nd October, 2016 NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to appoint Dr. Yog Raj Sood, Professor (Electrical Engineering), NIT Hamirpur as Director/Principal of Mahatma Gandhi Government Engineering College Kotla (Jeori) on secondment basis for a period of 03 years from the date of assumption of the charge as such with immediate effect on the following terms & conditions:-

- The Pay Band, Grade Pay and Basic Pay of Dr. Yog Raj Sood, which he was drawing in the NIT shall be protected.
- He will be governed by the Leave Rules, Conduct Rules, Discipline Rules, Medical Attendance Rules & T.A. /D.A. Rules etc. as are applicable to him in the NIT.
- 3. Leave Salary and Pension Contribution shall be provided by the State Government.
- 4. Suitable residential accommodation/HRA shall be provided to him by the Department.
- 5. He will be provided with an attached vehicle on usual charges.
- 6. Special allowance of Rs. 3000/-per month shall be provided to him.
- 7. Telephone facilities at his residence/office on the rates fixed by the Govt. from time to time shall be provided to him.
- 8. He shall be entitled for Cumulative Professional Development Allowance (CPDA) @ Rs. 3.0 lakh for every block of 3 years (Rs. 1.0 lakh per year) as is allowed vide letter No. F.No.23-1/2008-T.S.II dated 18th August, 2009 issued by the Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education, Technical Section-II, on reimbursable basis. This is being allowed only for persons, who were earlier Centrally Funded working in Technical Institutions, where this allowance was admissible.

- 1 -

By order,

Principal Secretary (TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Julus

Endst. No. As above, Dated:Shimla-2, the 22nd October, 2016 Copy for information & necessary action is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 3. The Special Secretary (Exp. Control) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh w.r.t. their U.O. No. 53455378 dated 28.12.2015.
- 4. The Additional Secretary (GAD) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh w.r.t. decision taken on Item No. 49 in the meeting of CMM held on 06.04.2016.
- 5. The Director, Technical Education, Vocational & Industrial Training, HP, Sundernagar, District Mandi (HP) PIN-174401.
- 6. The Director, National Institute of Technology, Hamirpur (HP)-177005
- 7. The Registrar, NIT Hamirpur, District Hamirpur (HP)-177005.
- 8. The Director/Principal, Mahatma Gandhi Government Engineering College Kotla (Jeori) camp at Jawahar Lal Nehru Govt. Engineering College, Sundernagar, District Mandi (HP).
- 9. Dr. Yog Raj Sood, Professor (Electrical Engineering), NIT Hamirpur (HP) PIN-177005.
- 10. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, HP, Shimla-5 for publication in the Rajpatra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 11. Personal file of the concerned.
- 12. Guard file.

(Madan Lal Sharma) Under Secretary (TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone-0177-2624554

-2 -